
Planning Commission 
Staff Report 
 
Subject: Iron Horse Master Planned Development 
Application:  PL-21-04949 
Author:  Rebecca Ward 
Date:   February 23, 2022 
Type of Item: Work Session 
 
Recommendation 
Conduct an introductory work session for the Iron Horse Master Planned Development, 
a mixed-use project proposing the following on 3.05 acres along Iron Horse Drive in the 
Bonanza Park & Snow Creek Neighborhood: 
 

• 145,197 square feet for residential units 

• 4,304 square feet for retail and office space 

• 2,992 square feet for restaurant uses 

• 184 parking stalls in an underground parking structure 

• Angled on-street parking along the north side of Iron Horse Drive  
 
The Applicant submitted 3D renderings of the project, including the view looking north: 
  
 

 
 



Description 
 
Applicant: Wintzer-Wolfe Properties, LLC,  

represented by Rory Murphy 
 

Location: 1020 – 1255 Iron Horse Drive 
Parcel No. IHPC-A-AM 
Parcel No. IHPC-B-AM 
Parcel No. IHPC-C-AM 
Parcel No. IHPC-D-AM 
 

Zoning District: General Commercial within the Soils Ordinance Boundary 
 

Adjacent Land Uses: To the west: Walgreens, 950 Iron Horse Drive 
 
To the north: proposed affordable housing development, 
1875 Homestake Road 
 
To the east: restaurant, bakery, retail, and office 
 
To the south: retail, cafe, automotive shop, and the Park 
City Public Works building and facilities 
 

Reason for Review: The Planning Commission reviews Master Planned 
Developments1 

 
 
Abbreviations 
CUP  Conditional Use Permit  
LMC  Land Management Code 
MPD  Master Planned Development  
 
Terms that are capitalized as proper nouns throughout this staff report are defined in LMC § 15-15-1. 

 
 
Background 
The Ironhorse Park Commercial Subdivision was recorded with Summit County in 1995 
and contains seven lots (8.2 acres) that span north and south of Iron Horse Drive 
between Park Avenue (S.R. 224) and Bonanza Drive (Exhibit A). The Iron Horse Master 
Planned Development (MPD) is a mixed-use project proposed to be located on 3.05 
acres of the Ironhorse Park Commercial Subdivision (Exhibit B, Proposed Plans), the 
approximate location highlighted in green below:  
 
 

 
1 LMC § 15-12-15(A)(5). 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-15-1_Definitions
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-12_Planning_Commission


 
 
 
 
The Applicant submitted images of the Ironhorse Park Commercial Subdivision in the 
context of the surrounding neighborhood. Staff highlighted the approximate Iron Horse 
MPD location in orange:  
 

 



 
 

 
Concurrently with the MPD application, the Applicant submitted a plat amendment to 
consolidate the seven Ironhorse Park Commercial Subdivision lots into a three-lot 
subdivision (Exhibit C). The Iron Horse MPD is proposed to be located on the 3.05-acre 
Lot 1 of the Iron Horse Subdivision, highlighted in green: 
 

 
 



 
The 3.05-acres currently contains seven single-story buildings and three two-story 
buildings. Existing uses include storage facilities, retail, office spaces, and apartments. 
The image below is taken from Google Earth and shows the site from Iron Horse Drive 
looking eastward toward Bonanza Drive: 
 
 

 
 
 
The image below is taken from the Applicant’s existing conditions, showing current 
building footprints and parking (Exhibit D):  
 

 
 
 
Staff created a site vicinity map, highlighting the proposed project in the context of the 
neighborhood in red:  
 



 
 
 
Project Review  
 
The Applicant submitted their application on August 19, 2021, and staff has been 
reviewing the project with the Applicant and the Development Review Committee and 
Planning, Engineering, Transportation, Transit, and Sustainability Departments since 
that time. Staff thanks the Applicant for their patience and understanding regarding the 
full Planning Commission agendas. The proposed project review schedule is outlined 
below:  
 

• Wednesday, March 23, 2022, at 4:00 PM: the Planning Commission is scheduled 
to visit the Iron Horse MPD site. 
 

• Thursday, April 28, 2022: the City Council is scheduled to conduct a work 
session regarding the proposed angled on-street parking along Iron Horse Drive. 
 

• Wednesday, May 25, 2022: the Planning Commission is scheduled to review the 
Iron Horse MPD and conduct the first public hearing. 

 

• Additional Planning Commission review and public hearings will be scheduled in 
the summer of 2022 as needed. 

 
Staff recommends the Planning Commission provide initial input on the Applicant’s 
proposal and request additional information as needed.  
 
 



Analysis 
 

GENERAL PLAN – BONANZA PARK & SNOW CREEK NEIGHBORHOOD  
 
The Iron Horse MPD is in the Bonanza Park & Snow Creek Neighborhood. The 2014 
Park City General Plan identifies the following for the neighborhood: 
 

• The area is “extremely walkable due to diversity of amenities including schools, 
stores, and restaurants” 
 

• It is a mixed-use neighborhood where locals live and work 
 

• As outdated buildings are replaced and existing buildings expand, the 
neighborhood will evolve into a local, mixed-use district 

 

• The Rail Trail State Park provides a main pedestrian spine for connectivity at the 
eastern end of the district (Prospector Square); as the area redevelops, it is 
envisioned that this spine will extend through the Bonanza Park Area 

 

• Multi-Unit Dwellings should be concentrated within the Bonanza Park 
redevelopment area 

 

• By redirecting higher density redevelopment to this area, the neighborhood has 
the potential to provide more life-cycle housing opportunities 

 

• Nightly Rentals should be limited in this area to protect the neighborhood for 
locals 

 

• Project design should consider the human scale 
 

 
GENERAL COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICT  
 
The Iron Horse MPD is in the General Commercial Zoning District. The purposes of the 
General Commercial Zoning District include: 
 

• Allowing a wide range of commercial and retail uses, as well as offices, business 
and personal services, and limited residential uses in an area that is convenient 
to transit, employment centers, resort centers, and permanent residential areas 

 

• Allowing commercial uses that orient away from major traffic thoroughfares to 
avoid strip commercial development and traffic congestion 

 

• Encouraging commercial development that contributes to the positive character 
of the City, buffers adjacent residential neighborhoods, and maintains pedestrian 



access with links to neighborhoods, and other commercial developments 
 

• Encouraging architectural design that is distinct, diverse, reflects the mountain 
resort character of Park City, and is not repetitive of what may be found in other 
communities, and  

 

• Encouraging commercial development that incorporates design elements related 
to public outdoor space including pedestrian circulation and trails, transit 
facilities, plazas, pocket parks, sitting areas, play areas, and public art.2 

 

 

SCOPE OF REVIEW 
 
An MPD can only contain uses that are allowed or conditional in the Zoning District in 
which it is located.3 LMC § 15-6-6(A) requires the Planning Commission to find that the 
MPD “complies with all requirements of the Land Management Code.” Retail, 
restaurant, and office uses are allowed in the General Commercial Zoning District.4 
Multi-Unit Dwellings are a Conditional Use in the General Commercial Zoning District.5  
 
Staff recommends the Applicant submit a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in addition to 
the MPD and subdivision applications so the Planning Commission can evaluate the 
proposed Multi-Unit Dwellings under both the MPD criteria outlined in LMC Chapter 15-
6, as well as the CUP criteria outlined in LMC § 15-1-10(E). Reviewing the MPD and 
CUP simultaneously does not mean the Planning Commission cannot require additional 
CUP review at the time of proposed construction. Pursuant to LMC § 15-5-4(L), “[a]ny 
portion of an approved Master Planned Development may require additional review by 
the Planning Commission as a Conditional Use permit, if so required by the Planning 
Commission at the time of the Master Planned Development approval.”  
 
The Applicant submitted 3D renderings for the proposed project (Exhibit E):6  
 

 
2 LMC § 15-2.18-1. 
3 LMC § 15-6-3. 
4 LMC § 15-2.18-2(A). 
5 LMC § 15-2.18-2(B)(4). 
6 The Applicant is working to update the renderings to show compliance with the 25-foot MPD perimeter 
setback requirement. 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-6_Required_Findings_And_Conclusions_Of_Law
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6_Master_Planned_Developments
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6_Master_Planned_Developments
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-1-10_Conditional_Use_Review_Process
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-4_Process
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.18-1_Purpose
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-3_Uses
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.18-2_Uses
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.18-2_Uses


 
 
The Applicant also submitted proposed total square footage for residential uses, but the 
Applicant did not submit number of residential units, floor plans, and elevations. The 
Conditional Use Permit application requires the Applicant to submit more detailed 
schematics, including floor plans and elevations. The Applicant requests deferring 
Conditional Use Permit review until the time of construction and requests the Planning 
Commission review and approve volumetrics only. The Applicant would like the Iron 
Horse MPD approval to be conditioned upon future Conditional Use Permit review as 
each building within the project is developed.  
 
If the Planning Commission defers the Conditional Use Permit review to a later date, 
staff will recommend the following prior to Planning Commission MPD review: 
 

• The Applicant submit design guidelines outlining roof forms, project materials, 
and architectural style as part of the Master Planned Development review  
 

• The Applicant submit details outlining expected ownership and management of 
the project, including potential restrictions on nightly rentals for a percentage of 
residential units within the project (see subsection (N) below)  

 
 

Is the Planning Commission supportive of deferring Conditional Use Permit review  
to a later date as a Condition of Approval? 

 



MASTER PLANNED DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA 
 
Pursuant to LMC § 15-6-6, the Planning Commission is required to make 16 findings to 
approve a MPD. The 16 findings are outlined below with staff analysis for items to be 
discussed in detail in future meetings: 
 
 
 (1) The MPD complies with all requirements of the LMC. 
 
Please see the analysis section above regarding Conditional Use Permit review. 
Additionally, staff continues to review driveway width and slopes, parking garage height, 
and other details regulated by the LMC.  
 
 
 (2) The MPD meets the requirements of LMC Section 15-6-5. 
 
LMC § 15-6-5 outlines 16 criteria the Planning Commission evaluates, discussed below:  
 
 
  (A) Density 
 
The Iron Horse MPD is in the General Commercial Zoning District. While there are 
some regulations for Floor Area Ratio in the General Commercial Zoning District, these 
apply to the Prospector Overlay only.7 The Iron Horse MPD is not within the Prospector 
Overlay. As a result, density for this project is based on setbacks and building height.  
 
The Applicant proposes 79.9 Unit Equivalents for the project:8  
 

• 145,197 square feet for residential units (72.6 Residential Unit Equivalents)  
 

• 4,304 square feet for retail and office space (4.3 Unit Equivalents) 
 

• 2,992 square feet for restaurant uses (3 Unit Equivalents) 
 
 
  (B) Building Footprints in the HR – 1 and HR – 2 Zoning Districts. 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
  (C) Setbacks 
 

 
7 LMC § 15-2.18-3(I). 
8 LMC § 15-6-8 defines Unit Equivalents for residential uses in Multi-Unit Dwellings as one Unit 
Equivalent per 2,000 square feet and for commercial or office floor area as one Unit Equivalent per 1,000 
square feet.   

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-6_Required_Findings_And_Conclusions_Of_Law
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-5_Master_Planned_Development_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.18-3_Lot_And_Site_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-8_Unit_Equivalents


The Iron Horse MPD is proposed to be developed on a 3.05-acre lot. LMC § 15-6-5(C) 
requires a minimum 25-foot perimeter setback around the exterior boundary of an MPD 
that is greater than two acres. The proposed Iron Horse MPD complies with the 25-foot 
perimeter setback. The Applicant requests no exceptions from setbacks.  
 

The Applicant updated the site plan to reflect the 25-foot setback perimeter. Staff 
requests the Applicant update all exhibits to reflect this setback perimeter by May 1, 

2022. 
 
 
  (D) Open Space 
 
LMC § 15-6-5(D) establishes a 30% Open Space requirement for MPD redevelopments 
in the General Commercial Zoning District. LMC § 15-15-1 defines two relevant types of 
Open Space: 
 

• Landscaped – which may include necessary improvements and playground 
equipment, recreation amenities, public landscaped and hardscaped plazas, and 
public pedestrian amenities (excluding buildings or structures) 

 

• Natural – an undisturbed area with little or no improvements 
 
The Planning Commission designates the preferable type and mix of Open Space for 
each MPD, based on the General Plan.9 The General Commercial Zoning District 
encourages commercial development that incorporates design elements related to 
public outdoor space including pedestrian circulation and trails, transit facilities, plazas, 
pocket parks, sitting areas, play areas, and public art.10 The General Plan further 
recommends public parks for the Bonanza Park Neighborhood.11 
 
The Applicant proposes 1.21 acres (52,671 square feet) or 39.53% of Landscaped 
Open Space in the form of a public plaza and limited turf areas:   
 

 
9 LMC § 15-6-5(D)(3). 
10 LMC § 15-2.18-1(G). 
11 General Plan, Bonanza Park Neighborhood, p. 31 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-5_Master_Planned_Development_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-5_Master_Planned_Development_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-15_Defined_Terms
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-5_Master_Planned_Development_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.18-1_Purpose
https://www.parkcity.org/home/showpublisheddocument/12374/635724909559570000


 
 
 
 
  (E) Off-Street Parking  
 
The Applicant proposes satisfying the parking demand in an underground parking 
garage, providing 184 parking stalls total. The Applicant does not request any parking 
reductions. However, as described below in subsection (16) outlining traffic implications 
for the proposed project, some reductions in parking may be appropriate for this project 
to reduce the number of cars coming to and leaving the site.  
 
In addition to satisfying the parking requirement in an underground parking garage, the 
Applicant proposes angled on-street parking in excess of what is required for the project 
along the Iron Horse Drive Right-of-Way to activate the street-level retail, office, and 
restaurant spaces. The Applicant also proposes installing Electric Vehicle Charging 
Stations for some of these on-street parking spaces.  
 
The City Council has jurisdiction over on-street parking along the Iron Horse Drive 
Right-of-Way and a work session is scheduled for City Council review of the proposal 
on April 28, 2022.  
 
Pursuant to Municipal Code of Park City § 9-2-8, Angle Parking, the following standards 
are required: 
 
 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=9-2-8_Angle_Parking


• Signs must be posted designating on-street parking  

• Angle parking may not obstruct driving lanes 

• No vehicle in excess of 20 feet in length may park in an angle parking space 
 
The Applicant submitted research regarding benefits of on-street parking and identifies 
the following:  
 

• Higher efficiency (users prefer on-street parking rather than underground or 
garage parking) 

• Increased business vitality  

• Increased safety 

• Reduction of vehicle/bike/pedestrian interactions 

• Vitality 

• Bike and pedestrian safety 

• Easily identifiable open spaces 

• Two-hour time limit ensures turnover and efficiency 

• Overnight parking is prohibited and supports snow removal 
 
Please review Exhibit F to read the Applicant’s full analysis.  
 
The Engineering, Transportation, Transit, and Parking Departments reviewed the 
proposed on-street parking and requested more information to prepare for City Council 
review, including: 
 

• Pedestrian safety and crossings 

• Bicycle safety 

• Transit safety 

• Adequate bus and emergency vehicle access 

• Adequate traffic flow 

• Adequate snow removal and snow storage 

• Inclusion of ADA parking spaces  
 
The Applicant proposes a two-hour maximum time limitation for the on-street parking 
with restrictions prohibiting overnight parking. According to the Parking Department, 
time-limited parking could be enforceable in this location and the City could potentially 
install parking meters or mobile-only paid parking. On-street parking would be subject to 
the regulations outlined in Municipal Code of Park City Title 9, Parking Code. 
 
Planning staff is researching the pros and cons of on-street parking and has identified 
the following preliminary findings: 
 

• On-street parking must be adequately priced to convey the value of the curb to 
the community12 

 
12 Poor Curb Management Is Costing Cities Billions, APA Planning Magazine (May 1, 2021) 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=9_Parking_Code
https://www.planning.org/planning/2021/spring/poor-curb-management-is-costing-cities-billions/


 

• Parking revenue may be directed to provide funds for bicyclist and pedestrian 
infrastructure improvements, and for equity goals, including the City’s free transit 
services13 

 
Staff requests Planning Commission input on the Applicant’s  

proposal for on-street parking along Iron Horse Drive to activate the  
street-level retail, office, and restaurant spaces. 

 
 
  (F) Building Height 
 
Building Heights for MPDs must comply with the requirements of the Zoning District in 
which they are located, unless the Planning Commission considers an increase based 
on site specific analysis.14 The General Commercial Zoning District allows for Building 
Height of 35 feet from Existing Grade.15 LMC § 15-15-1 defines Existing Grade as “[t]he 
Grade of a Property prior to any proposed Development or Construction Activity.” The 
Iron Horse property is already developed, and Existing Grade is shown on the 
Applicant’s Topography and Existing Conditions Survey for the Ironhorse Commercial 
Subdivision completed by Alliance Engineering on October 29, 2020, and attached to 
this staff report as Exhibit G. The Applicant proposes flat-roofed buildings within the 35-
foot Building Height. The Applicant requests no exceptions for increased height.  
 
The Engineering Department notes that the 35-foot Building Height requires at least a 
26-foot-wide driveway and is working with the Applicant regarding compliance. 
 
 
  (G) Site Planning 
 
LMC § 15-6-5(G) requires the following for MPD site plans: 
 

• Units must be clustered on the most developable and least visually sensitive 
portions of the site 

 

• Open space must separate the clusters 
 

• Significant Vegetation must be maintained 
 

• Design shall minimize grading and the need for large retaining structures 
 

• Roads, utility lines, and structures should be designed to work with the Existing 
Grade; cuts and fills must be minimized 

 

 
13 8 Ways to Launch Your Parking Strategy, APA Planning Magazine (July 29, 2021) 
14 LMC § 15-6-5(F). 
15 LMC § 15-2.18-4. 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-15-1_Definitions
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-5_Master_Planned_Development_Requirements
https://www.planning.org/planning/2021/summer/8-ways-to-launch-your-parking-strategy/
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-5_Master_Planned_Development_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.18-4_Building_Height


• Existing trails must be incorporated into the Open Space elements (Applicants 
may be required to grant the City a trail easement to connect proposed trails with 
existing trails) 

 

• Adequate internal vehicular, pedestrian, and bicycle circulation must be provided; 
pedestrian and bicycle circulations must be separated from vehicular circulation 
and must provide safe travel within the boundaries of the MPD and to adjoining 
public sidewalks, trails, and rights-of-way 

 

• Adequate areas for snow removal and storage must be provided 
 

• Multi-Unit Dwellings must provide a mandatory recycling program and facilities 
 

• A transit stop shall be included, if applicable 
 

• Service and delivery access and loading/unloading areas must be included in the 
site plan and be separated from pedestrian areas 

 
The Engineering, Transportation, and Transit Departments reviewed the proposed bus 
stop location along Iron Horse Drive and provided preliminary input: the final location for 
the proposed transit stop may be shifted further to the east and must take into 
consideration safe pedestrian access. Staff will continue to work with the Applicant and 
relevant departments to have a final proposal ready for Planning Commission review in 
May.  
 
The Engineering Department also requests additional information regarding storm 
drainage retention ponds. 
 
Staff requests the Applicant submit a separate exhibit identifying significant vegetation, 
highlighting the proposed retaining structures and height, and outlining proposed snow 

storage, and storm drainage retention ponds for the project. 
 
 
  (H) Landscape and Lighting  
 
At the building permit phase, the Iron Horse MPD will be required to submit building 
plans that comply with the following: 
 
 
Landscaping 
 

• The Applicant must complete a landscape plan that 
o is Water Wise for plant selection and location, irrigation, and mulching 
o includes foundation plantings and ground cover 
o outlines the percentage of the lot that is landscaped and irrigated  
o complies with the City’s Wildland Urban Interface Code 



o includes a detailed irrigation plan showing layout of the heads, lines, 
valves, controller, backflow preventer, with WaterSense labeled smart 
irrigation controller that automatically adjusts he frequency and/or duration 
of irrigation events in response to changing weather conditions 

o Limits turf to no more than 25% of the property16 
 
Because the project is in the Soils Ordinance Boundary, landscaping must also comply 
with Municipal Code of Park City Chapter 11-15, Park City Landscaping and 
Maintenance of Soil Cover. 
 
Lighting 
 

• The Applicant must show compliance with the outdoor lighting code: 
o outdoor lights must be fully shielded and down directed 
o outdoor lighting must be 3,000 degrees Kelvin or less 
o the project shall not exceed 2,500 Lumens per light nor 100,000 Lumens 

per acre 
 
 
  (I) Sensitive Lands Compliance 
 
The project is not within the Sensitive Land Overlay.  
 
 
  (J) Employee/Affordable Housing 
 
According to the General Plan, “[t]he overriding goal for this neighborhood is to create 
new housing opportunities while maintaining the existing affordable housing units.”17 
 
The Affordable Housing Resolution 25-2020 (the Resolution) Section 8(A)requires 
Developers of MPDs to provide Affordable Unit Equivalents (AUEs) in an amount equal 
to 20% of the total Residential Unit Equivalents in the project. LMC § 15-15-1 defines 
Residential Unit Equivalent for Multi-Unit Dwellings as “one (1) Unit Equivalent per 
2,000 square feet and portions of Unit Equivalents for additional square feet above or 
below 2,000. For example: 2,460 square feet of a Multi-Unit Dwelling equals 1.23 
Residential Unit Equivalents.”  
 
The Resolution Section 8(B) also requires Developers of MPDs to provide AUEs for 20 
percent of the employees generated by the project. Employee generation is established 
by the type of use.  
 
The Resolution Section 5(E) defines an AUE as a unit with 900 square feet of Net 
Livable Space (interior living area measured interior wall to interior wall, including all 
partitions; excluding uninhabitable basements, mechanical areas, exterior storage, 

 
16 LMC § 15-5-5(N). 
17 General Plan Bonanza Park Neighborhood, p. 30. 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=11-15_Park_City_Landscaping_And_Maintenance_Of_Soil_Cover
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=resolutions#name=25-2020_Affordable_Housing_Guidelines
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-15-1_Definitions
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-5-5_Architectural_Design_Guidelines
https://www.parkcity.org/home/showpublisheddocument/12374/635724909559570000


stairwells, garages, patios, decks, and porches). 
 
The Housing Department reviewed the Iron Horse MPD and calculated an AUE 
obligation of 19.64, totaling 17,673 square feet: 
 

 
 
The Applicant proposes constructing the AUEs on site.  
 
 
  (K) Child Care 
 
No childcare facilities are included in the proposal.  
 
 
  (L) Mine Hazards 
 
LMC § 15-6-5(L) requires MPD Applicants to submit a map and list of all known 
Physical Mine Hazards on the Property and a Physical Mine Hazard mitigation plan.  
Please see Exhibit H to review the Applicant’s submittal, stating the Ontario Silver 
Mining Company owned the property, but as “section land not mining claim lands.”   
 
 
  (M) Historic Mine Waste Mitigation  
 
The Iron Horse MPD is in the Soils Ordinance Boundary established in Municipal Code 
of Park City § 11-15-1. LMC § 15-6-5(M) requires MPD Applicants with property located 
within the Park City Soils Ordinance Boundary to submit a soil remediation mitigation 
plan, indicating areas of hazardous soils and proposed methods of remediation and/or 
removal subject to the requirements and regulations of the Municipal Code of Park City 
Chapter 11-15.  
 
The Applicant submitted a 1990 Environmental Assessment (1990 Assessment) 
prepared by Sergent, Hauskins & Beckwith Consulting Geotechnical Engineers (Exhibit 
I). The 1990 Assessment evaluated the site prior to the Iron Horse Park Commercial 
Subdivision development and outlined analysis regarding an above-ground storage tank 
area (including gasoline, fuel oil, and diesel fuel storage), a loading ramp associated 
with the loading area along the rail line (composed of gravel earth cover, including mine 
tailings); a slurry line traversing the eastern portion of the property (used for carrying a 
slurry mixture containing arsenic from the mine to the tailings dump); and suspected 
landfill material beneath the eastern end of the site (a domestic refuse landfill was 
located east of the site across Bonanza Drive and some dumping may have occurred 
west of Bonanza Drive on the property). The 1990 Assessment did not investigate 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-5_Master_Planned_Development_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=11-15-1_Area
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-5_Master_Planned_Development_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=11-15_Park_City_Landscaping_And_Maintenance_Of_Soil_Cover


groundwater nor did the 1990 Assessment include soil sampling in the landfill area 
along the slurry line.  
 
The 1990 Assessment concluded the following: 
 

• The loading ramp and soils along the rail line contain mine tailings with moderate 
to high concentrations of lead, silver, and zinc 

• PCBs do not appear to be present near the surface along the rail line in the 
loading area  

• The bulk storage area tanks appear to be in good condition and well maintained 

• No evidence of significant surface spills were noted on the north, east, and south 
sides of the tanks 

• A release of petroleum products occurred at the wets end of the tanks. The 
volume of product release is unknown as well as whether the release was due to 
surface spills, transfer line failure, etc. 

• Other areas of surface staining were noted in the west end of the facility that may 
be due to hydrocarbon contamination 

 
The 1990 Assessment notes that tailings may remain in place if capped by six inches of 
surface cover. Pavement covers much of the Iron Horse Park Commercial Subdivision 
for circulation and parking, and the proposed MPD will require significant site 
disturbance for the construction of an underground parking garage.  
 
The 1990 Assessment outlines what existed on the site prior to the Iron Horse Park 
Commercial Subdivision development, but staff finds the 1990 Assessment does not 
meet the threshold required pursuant to LMC § 15-6-5(M): 
 

An Applicant for a Master Planned Development with Property that is located 
within the Park City Soils Ordinance Boundary shall submit a soil remediation 
mitigation plan and shall indicate areas of hazardous soils and proposed 
methods of remediation and/or removal subject to the requirements and 
regulations of the Municipal Code of Park City Chapter 11-15.  

 
Additionally, LMC § 15-6-5(E) states “[t]he Commission may require Applicants to 
submit and fund additional studies for Master Planned Development proposals that 
significantly increase the Density and intensity of Use of a Site.”  
 

Staff requests the Applicant submit the required soil remediation mitigation plan as 
outlined in LMC §15-6-5(M) prior to May 1, 2022 in order to retain the Planning 

Commission meeting scheduled for May 25, 2022. 
 
 
  (N) General Plan Review  
 
Possible Long-Term Rentals within the Iron Horse MPD 
 
Please see the General Plan references included throughout this report. Additionally, 

https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-5_Master_Planned_Development_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-6-4_Process


the General Plan states that the Bonanza Park & Snow Creek Neighborhood “should 
include a limit on nightly rentals if this district is to be protected as a local’s 
neighborhood.”18 According to the Applicant’s project description, the Applicant is 
interested in exploring deed restrictions for some of the residential units to prohibit 
nightly rentals to increase the long-term housing stock for the neighborhood.  
 

Staff is supportive of this approach because of the urgent demand for  
long-term housing units, especially in the Bonanza Park area that provides proximity to 

transit, to the resort centers, and to local amenities and services. Staff requests the 
Applicant submit a formal proposal by May 1, 2022 for Planning Commission 

consideration on May 25, 2022. 
 
 
  (O) Historic Sites  
 
LMC § 15-5-6(O) requires MPD Applicants to submit a map and inventory of Historic 
Structures and Sites on the Property and a Historic Structures Report prepared by a 
Qualified Historic Preservation Professional, defined in LMC § 15-15-1 as a professional 
with a combination of education in a closely related field of study plus work experience 
to meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Historic Preservation Qualification Standards.  
 
Staff requests the Applicant submit the required map, inventory, and report pursuant to 

the standards of the code prior to May 1, 2022 in order to retain the Planning 
Commission meeting scheduled for May 25, 2022. 

 
 
  (P) Land Management Code Review 
 
Staff continues to review the proposal for compliance with the following: 
 

• LMC Chapter 15-2.18, General Commercial District  

• LMC Chapter 15-3, Off-Street Parking 

• LMC Chapter 15-6, Master Planned Developments 
 
 
 (3) The MPD provides the highest value of Open Space.  
 
See analysis in subsection (2)(D) above.  
 
 
 (4) The MPD strengthens and enhances the resort character of Park City. 
 
The General Plan identifies the Bonanza Park & Snow Creek Neighborhood as “a 
mixed-use neighborhood in which locals live and work.”19 The Iron Horse MPD is 

 
18 General Plan Bonanza Park Neighborhood, p. 31 
19 General Plan Bonanza Park Neighborhood, p. 30 
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obligated to provide 19.64 AUEs, totaling 17,673 square feet of on-site affordable 
housing for the workforce that is vital to our resort town. 
 
 

(5) The MPD compliments the natural features on the site and preserves 
significant features or vegetation to the extent possible.  

 
The Iron Horse MPD is proposed as a redevelopment of the Iron Horse Park 
Commercial Subdivision. While there are mature trees on the site, the proposed plans 
replace the landscaping along Iron Horse Drive with a pedestrian path and propose new 
landscaping in the Iron Horse Drive median, as well as within the proposed interior 
plaza of the project.  
 
 

(6) The MPD is compatible in use, scale, and mass with adjacent properties, 
and promotes neighborhood compatibility and protects residential 
neighborhoods and uses.  

 
The MPD is compatible in use, scale, and mass with adjacent properties and the 
Applicant does not request any exceptions to the General Commercial MPD setbacks or 
building height.  
 
 

(7) The MPD provides amenities to the community so that there is no net 
loss of community amenities.  
 

Initial review highlights proposed amenities that include pedestrian and bicyclist 
pathways and connectivity, public Electric Vehicle Charging Stations along Iron Horse 
Drive, deed restrictions against a portion of the residential units to require long-term 
rentals, on-site affordable housing, and opportunities for improved street connectivity in 
the Bonanza Park neighborhood.  
 
 

(8) The MPD is consistent with the employee Affordable Housing 
requirements as adopted by the City Council. 

 
Please see the analysis subsection (2)(J) above.  
 
 

(9) The MPD meets the sensitive lands requirements of the LMC and is 
designed to place development on the most developable land and least 
visually obtrusive portions of the site.  

 
The MPD is not within the Sensitive Lands Overlay. The Applicant requests no setbacks 
exceptions, and the project will provide a 25-foot perimeter setback to adjacent 
properties.  



(10) The MPD promotes the use of non-vehicular forms of transportation 
through design and by providing trail connections.  

 
There are opportunities to improve pedestrian and bicycle connectivity in the Bonanza 
Park & Snow Creek Neighborhood. The General Plan recommends complete streets, 
sidewalks, an extension of the Rail Trail, and connections to trails for the Bonanza Park 
Neighborhood.20 
 
On January 4, 2018, the City Council adopted the Complete Streets Policy, Resolution 
No. 01-2018. The Complete Streets Policy outlines public right-of-way design that 
supports a multi-modal network, including bicyclists, pedestrians and transit passengers 
of all ages and abilities, as well as freight, emergency vehicles, and motorized vehicles. 
“The City shall consider inclusion of public art and beautification of streetscape 
elements that enhance the attractiveness of community places while also balancing the 
seasonal conditions within the City, that include but are not limited to snow removal, 
winter maintenance, and snow storage.” 
 
The Applicant proposes a bicycle and pedestrian pathway between the buildings that 
front Iron Horse Drive and the angled on-street parking proposed along Iron Horse 
Drive, highlighted by staff in blue below. The Applicant is working with the Engineering 
and Transportation Departments to evaluate neighborhood connectivity and to explore 
possible design features to identify areas of separation for pedestrians and cyclists 
within dedicated pathways. The on-street parking is proposed to serve as a buffer 
between traffic and the pedestrian and bicyclist path, and the Applicant proposes 
installing bollards at the front of each on-street parking space to further protect 
pedestrians and bicyclists.   

 

 
20 General Plan Bonanza Park Neighborhood, p. 32 
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Also highlighted in green above are proposed medians along Iron Horse Drive to mirror 
those along Bonanza Drive, shown in the image below taken from Google Earth:  
 
 

 
 
 
Planning, Engineering, Transportation, and Transit staff requested the Applicant submit 
additional information regarding the type, location, and height of medians, plans that 
consider adjacent property driveways and left turn accommodations, the types of trees 
or shrubs that may be appropriate for the medians while allowing for bus and 
emergency vehicle passage and snow removal and snow storage, and safe designated 
pedestrian crossings.  
 
Additionally, the Applicant proposes a north-south connection between Iron Horse Drive 
and Homestake Drive (discussed in subsection (16) below). The proposed connection 
includes a dedicated pedestrian and bicycle path, shown on the Applicant’s cross-
section:  
 



 
 
 
Additionally, an east-west pedestrian and bicyclist pathway to the north of the project 
may be considered to improve overall site connectivity within the neighborhood context.  
 
Another possibility to support multi-modal transportation to the project site includes the 
installation of a Summit Bike Share e-bike station on the property, something that 
requires further coordination with Transportation and Summit County.  
 
  

(11) The Planning Commission must hold a public hearing. 
 
The first Planning Commission public hearing is scheduled for May 25, 2022 at 5:30 
PM. Additional public hearings will be scheduled into the summer of 2022 as needed.   
 
 

(12) The MPD incorporates best planning practices for sustainable 
development, including water conservation measures and energy efficient 
design and construction per the Residential and Commercial Energy and 
Green Building program and codes adopted by the Park City Building 
Department in effect at the time of the application. 

 
 



The General Plan identifies the Bonanza Park Neighborhood to be “a model for green, 
sustainable redevelopment in balance with nature” because of its location and linkage, 
neighborhood pattern and design, and infrastructure.21 
 
The Sustainability Department is reviewing the Iron Horse MPD and will provide 
recommendations for Applicant and Planning Commission consideration.   
 
 

(13) The MPD addresses and mitigates Physical Mine Hazards according to 
accepted City regulations and policies.  

 
Please see the analysis in subsection (L). 
 
 

(14) The MPD addresses and mitigates Historic Mine Waste and complies 
with the requirements of the Park City Soils Boundary Ordinance.  

 
Please see the analysis in subsection (M). 
 
 

(15) The MPD addresses Historic Structures and Sites on the property, 
according to accepted City regulations and policies and any applicable 
Historic Preservation Plan. 

 
Please see the analysis in subsection (O).  
 
 
 (16) The MPD addresses and mitigates traffic. 
 
The Applicant submitted a Traffic Impact Study prepared by Hales Engineering (Exhibit 
J). The Planning, Engineering, and Transportation Departments are evaluating this 
study in the context of additional Traffic Impact Studies for the Bonanza Park 
Neighborhood. Additionally, the City plans to make street connectivity improvements in 
the Bonanza Park Neighborhood, including the westward extension of Munchkin Road 
to Homestake Road, and expansion of Homestake Road to include a pedestrian and 
bicyclist lane.  
 
The March 23, 2022 site visit is planned to provide the Planning Commission with an 
opportunity to tour the site, as well as to walk through the proposed street connectivity 
improvements for the neighborhood.  
 
The General Plan identifies the need for improved street connectivity in the Bonanza 
Park Neighborhood. “Connectivity is lacking throughout the district. The existing pattern 
of roads is disconnected, yet there is a great opportunity to fix this disconnection as part 
of an overall redevelopment plan for the area . . . [b]eyond the importance of creating 

 
21 General Plan Bonanza Park Neighborhood, p. 31 
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additional rights-of-way (ROWs) for vehicular access throughout the [Bonanza Park 
District] is the need to utilize these ROWs for pedestrian and cyclist movement. This will 
allow for alternative modes of transportation thereby creating ‘complete streets.’”22 
 
The Applicant proposes a north-south connection between Iron Horse Drive and 
Homestake Drive, highlighted by staff in orange on the Applicant’s site plan below:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
As mentioned above in the analysis subsection (10), the north-south connection is 
proposed to accommodate a separate pedestrian and bicycle lane. 
 
The Planning, Engineering, Transportation, and Transit Departments have requested 
the Applicant submit additional information and are currently evaluating the proposal in 
the context of a wider Traffic Impact Study of the Bonanza Park Neighborhood and 
surrounding areas. Staff will provide more analysis and information for the Planning 
Commission’s review in preparation for the March 23, 2022 site visit, as well as for the 
May 25, 2022 review and public hearing.  
 
 
 

 
22 General Plan Bonanza Park Neighborhood, p. 32 
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Department Review 

The Development Review Committee reviewed the Iron Horse MPD on December 7, 
2021. The Park City Fire District and Snyderville Basin Water Reclamation District 
provided input and are working with the Applicant on modifications to the site plan.  
 
The Planning, Engineering, Transportation, Transit, Sustainability, and Legal 
Departments reviewed the Iron Horse MPD and will continue to provide input.  
 
 
Notice 

Staff published notice on the City’s website and the Utah Public Notice website on 
February 9, 2022. The Park Record published notice on February 9, 2022.   
 
 
Exhibits 

Exhibit A: Ironhorse Park Commercial Subdivision  
Exhibit B: Proposed Plans 
Exhibit C: Proposed Ironhorse Subdivision  
Exhibit D: Existing Conditions 
Exhibit E: Applicant’s 3D Renderings 
Exhibit F: Applicant’s On-Street Parking Research 
Exhibit G: Topography and Existing Conditions 
Exhibit H: Mine Hazard Report  
Exhibit I: 1990 Environmental Assessment  
Exhibit J: Hales Traffic Impact Study  
 


